prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as commodity price risk.

a. 	 Foreign Currency Risk

	� Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that the Fair Value or Future Cash Flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
currency rates. Exposures can arise on account of the various assets and liabilities which are denominated in currencies other than
Indian Rupee.

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in US Dollar and Euro on financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.
The exposure to all other foreign currencies are not material.

Particulars 31st March 2021 31st March 2020
USD EURO USD EURO

Borrowings  37,79,229  70,48,449  41,06,303  27,71,949
Trade and Other Payables  41,58,424  -  23,82,589  24,524
Trade and Other Receivables  30,67,429  1,39,500  26,72,875  27,783
Total  1,10,05,082  71,87,949  91,61,767  28,24,256

b)	 Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to the floating rate debt obligations.

The exposure of the company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Amount (` in Lakhs)
Particulars 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Borrowings  18,088.57  9,092.58
Interest rate increase by 100 Basis Points  128.21  64.45
Interest rate decrease by 100 Basis Points  (128.21)  (64.45)
Fixed Deposits  212.04  184.10
Interest rate increase by 100 Basis Points  (1.50)  (1.30)
Interest rate decrease by 100 Basis Points  1.50  1.30

c) 	 Commodity Price Risk

	� Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of Raw Material. The Company has a risk management framework aimed at
prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight costs.

	 The Company’s commodity price risk is managed centrally through well-established trading operations and control processes.

33.	 Capital Management
	� The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximize the shareholders’ interest safeguard its ability to continue

as a going concern and reduce its cost of capital. Company is focused on keeping strong total equity base to ensure independence